

23-7370(L)

23-7463(XAP), 23-7614 (XAP)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETERSEN ENERGIA INVERSORA S.A.U., PETERSEN ENERGIA S.A.U.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

ARGENTINE REPUBLIC,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

YPF, S.A.,
Defendant-Conditional Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ORGANIZACIÓN FEDERAL DE ESTADOS PRODUCTORES DE
HIDROCARBUROS (“OFEPHI”) IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Eric L. Lewis (NY Bar # 2576718)
Chiara Spector-Naranjo (NY Bar #4463790)
David Short (NY Bar #5780804)
LEWIS BAACH KAUFMANN MIDDLEMISS
1050 K Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 833-8900
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. The District Court’s Novel Interpretation Undermines the Provinces’ Mandatory Expropriation Framework by Creating an Alternative Remedy for Third Parties | 9 |
| II. The District Court’s Narrow Reading of Article 28 of the General Expropriation Law Conflicts with the Provinces’ Interpretations of their Substantially Similar Expropriation Laws | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE & CM/ECF FILING | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| U.S. Cases | |
| <i>Curley v. AMR Corp.</i> , 153 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1998) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Delaune v. United States</i> , 143 F.3d 995 (5th Cir. 1998) | 19 |
| <i>Eton Park Capital Management L.P. et al. v. Argentine Republic et al.</i> , Case No. 1:16 cv 08569 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2016) | 1, 7 |
| <i>Pegasus Aviation IV, Inc. v. Aerolineas Austral Chile, S.A.</i> , No. 08 CIV. 11371 (NRB), 2012 WL 967301 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Petersen Energia Inversora, S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic & YPF S.A.</i> , No. 15 CIV. 02739 (LAP), 2023 WL 2746022 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023) | 15, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , No. 20 CR 390 (ENV), 2024 WL 665947 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2024)..... | 18 |
| Foreign Cases | |
| <i>Province of Salta v Pereyra Rozas, Cesar Leon – Appeal</i> , No. CJS 39.628/18 (July 26, 2021)..... | 15, 17, 19 |
| <i>Tohmé v. Provincial Directorate of Roads</i> , TR Laley AR/JUR/2026/1995 (Sup. Ct. Province of Mendoza, Sala 1995)..... | 14 |
| Foreign Constitutional Provisions and Laws | |
| Argentina Civil & Commercial Proc. Code Art. 517 | 20 |
| General Expropriation Law No. 21,499..... | <i>passim</i> |
| YPF Expropriation Law No. 26,741 | 4, 20 |
| Province of Chubut Law No. 45 | 11, 12, 13 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Province of Formosa Law No. 490 | 10, 11, 12 |
| Province of Jujuy Law No. 3018 | 10, 11, 12 |
| Province of La Pampa Law No. 908 | 10, 11, 12 |
| Province of Mendoza Law No. 1447 | 10, 11, 12 |
| Province of Neuquén Law No. 804..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| Province of Río Negro Law No. 1015 | 10, 11, 12 |
| Province of Salta Law No. 2614..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| Province of Santa Cruz Law No. 21 | 10, 11, 12 |
| Province of Tierra del Fuego Law No. 421 | 10, 11, 12 |
